

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC06-2176

DWAYNE IRWIN PARKER,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**NEAL A. DUPREE
Capital Collateral Regional
Counsel-Southern Region**

**SUZANNE KEFFER
Assistant CCRC**

**BARBARA L. COSTA
CCRC Staff Attorney**

**Captial Collateral Regional
Counsel South
101 N.E. 3rd Avenue. Suite 400
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301**

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

A. ARGUMENT IN REPLY TO ISSUE I: TRIAL COUNSEL AFFORDED
CONSTITUTIONALLY INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL
TO MR. PARKER DURING HIS PENALTY PHASE..... 1

B. ARGUMENT IN REPLY TO CLAIM II: TRIAL COUNSEL AFFORDED
CONSTITUTIONALLY INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL
TO MR. PARKER BY FAILING TO PRESENT EXPERT TESTIMONY
DURING MR. PARKER’S GUILT PHASE..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF FONT 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page:

Cases

<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 692 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1997).....	11
<u>Carrol v. State</u> , 815 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2002)	21
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000).....	28
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 928 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 2006)	11
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 846 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 2003).....	28
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 583 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1991)	11
<u>Johnson v. Singletary</u> , 647 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1994)	27
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 926 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2006).....	10
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1994)	23, 31
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 2005).....	28
<u>Rompilla v. Beard</u> , 125 S. Ct. 2456 (2005).....	10
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001).....	19
<u>State v. Bolender</u> , 503 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1987)	32, 33
<u>State v. Riechmann</u> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	2
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982).....	26
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	3, 8, 25, 26, 28
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003).....	2, 3, 4, 7, 8
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 120 S. Ct. 1495 (2000).....	2

Statutes

§ 924.951, Fla. Stat. (2000)	26
------------------------------------	----

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.100..... 35

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850ii

Other Authorities

ABA Guidelines, Guidelines 11.4.1(c) and 11.8.3(a)8
